2015, we wish to inform you that the Debenture Issue and Allotment Committee at its meeting held on October 
29, 2025, approved issuance of Non-Convertible Debentures on Private Placement basis, within the limits as 
approved by the Board of Directors and Shareholders of the Company;  

i. Up to 12,500 (Twelve Thousand Five Hundred) Rated Unsubordinated Secured Listed Taxable 
Transferable Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures having face value of ₹ 1,00,000 (Rupees One 
Lakh only) each for an aggregate nominal value of ₹ 125,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Hundred and 
Twenty-Five Crore only) including green shoe option of ₹ 50,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Fifty Crores). 

ii. Up to 25,000 (Twenty-Five Thousand) Secured, Rated, Listed, Redeemable, Taxable, Non-Convertible 
Debentures (“NCDs” or “Debentures”) having face value of ₹ 1,00,000 (Rupees One Lakh only) each 
for an aggregate nominal value of ₹ 250,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Two Hundred and Fifty Crore only) 
including green shoe option of ₹ 100,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Hundred Crores). 

The relevant details of the issuance as required under SEBI Master Circular No. 
SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024, are given as Annexure I.

[...]

depository receipts (ADR/GDR), qualified institutions 
placement, preferential allotment etc.) 

Private Placement 

3 Total number of securities proposed to be issued or the total 
amount for which the securities will be issued 
(approximately); 

Up to 12,500 (Twelve Thousand Five 
Hundred) Non-Convertible 
Debentures having face value of 
₹1,00,000 (Rupees One Lakh only) 
each. 

4 Size of the issue; INR. 125,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees 
One Hundred Twenty-Five Crore 
only) Including the Green Shoe 
option of INR. 50,00,00,000/- (Indian 
Rupees Fifty Crores only) 

5 Whether proposed to be listed? If yes, name of the stock 
exchange(s); 

Yes 
BSE Limited 

6 Tenure of the instrument - date of allotment and date of

[...]

depository receipts (ADR/GDR), qualified institutions 
placement, preferential allotment etc.) 

Private Placement 

3 Total number of securities proposed to be issued or the 
total amount for which the securities will be issued 
(approximately); 

Up to 25,000 (Twenty-Five Thousand) 
Non-Convertible Debentures having face 
value of ₹1,00,000 (Rupees One Lakh 
only) each. 

4 Size of the issue; Series I Series II 
Rs. 75,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Seventy-
Five Crores only) 
plus green-shoe 
option of up to Rs. 
25,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty-
Five Crores only) 

Rs.75,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Seventy-
Five Crores only) 
plus green-shoe 
option of up to 
Rs.75,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Seventy-
Five Crores only) 

5 Whether proposed to be listed? If yes, name of the stock 
exchange(s); 

Yes 
BSE Limited 

Yes 
BSE Limited 

6 Tenure of the instrument - date of allotment and date of 
maturity; 

24 Months  

November 11, 2025 
(Deemed Date of 
Allotment)